
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Scrutiny Panel  1 – Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in The Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on 

Thursday, 5 January 2017 commencing at 6:00pm 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

 

 

  
  
  
  
 
If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, direct dial 01604 837408 email 
ttiff@northampton.gov.uk who will be able to assist with your enquiry.  
For further information regarding Scrutiny Panel 1 -  Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE) please visit the website 
www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Members of the Panel    
 

Chair  Councillor Dennis Meredith 

Deputy Chair 
 
 
Panel Members 

Councillor James Hill 
 
 
Councillor Rufia Ashraf 
Councillor Muna Cali 
Councillor Janice Duffy 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Brian W Sargeant 
Councillor Zoe Smith 
Councillor Danielle Stone 
Councillor Graham Walker 

 
Calendar of meetings    
 

Date  Room   

16 March 2017   6:00 pm 
 

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 
Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated 

 
 

 

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Scrutiny Panel 1 -  Child 
Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 

     

Agenda 
 

Item No 
and Time 

Title  Pages Action required  

1.   
6:00pm 

Apologies  The Chair to note apologies for 
absence. 

 

 
Deputations and Public 
Addresses 

 The Chair to note public address 
requests. 
  
The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes per 
speaker per item.  You are not required 
to register your intention to speak in 
advance but should arrive at the 
meeting a few minutes early, complete a 
Public Address Protocol and notify the 
Scrutiny Officer of your intention to 
speak. 

3.   
 

 

Declarations of Interest 
(Including Whipping) 

 Members to state any interests. 

4.   
 

 

Minutes 1 - 4 Members to approve the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10 November 2016. 

5.   
 

 

Witness Evidence  The Scrutiny Panel to receive a 
response to its core questions from key 
expert advisors. 

5 (a)   
6:00pm 

Director, Children's Services, 
NCC    

  

5 (b)   
6:20pm 
 

E Safety Officer, 
Northamptonshire County 
Council 

5 - 6  

5 (c)   
6:40pm 

Chair, Northants Healthcare 
NHS Foundation Trust 

  

5 (d)   
7:10pm 

Chief Officer, 
Northamptonshire VOICE 

  

5 (e)   
7:30pm 

Chief Officer, Lowdown Centre   

5 (f)   
7:50pm 

Manager, Free To Talk   

5 (g)   
8:10pm 

Manager, Service Six   

5 (h)   
8:30pm 
 

Chief Officer, Northants Rape 
and Crisis Centre 

  

6.   
8:50pm 

 

Site Visits  The Chair to report back the findings 
from the Scrutiny Panel’s site visits. 

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


 
Scrutiny Panel 1 -  Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Minutes - Thursday, 10 November 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL 1 - CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION (CSE) 
 

Thursday, 10 November 2016 
 

 
COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT: 
 
 
 
 
WITNESSES 
 
 
 
 
OFFICERS 

Councillor Dennis Meredith (Chair); Councillor James Hill (Deputy 
Chair);  Councillors Rufia Ashraf, Muna Cali, Janice Duffy, Cathrine 
Russell, Brian Sargeant, Zoe Smith, Danielle Stone and Graham 
Walker 
 
 
Iain Low, Strategic Manager, Safeguarding and Children's Services 
Northamptonshire County Council (agenda item 5b) 
Debbie Ferguson, Community Safety Manger, and Ruth Austen, 
Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, NBC, (agenda item 
5f) 
 
Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing 
Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer 

   

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none. 
 
2. DEPUTATIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

There were none. 
 
4. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2016 were signed by the Chair as a true 
and accurate record. 
 
5. WITNESS EVIDENCE 
 

(A) CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND DIRECTOR OF 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES, NCC 

The Scrutiny Panel received a written report and further details from the Director of 
Children‟s Services, Northamptonshire County Council. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel watched the trailer to the short video that will be shown in schools. 
 

1

Agenda Item 4



 
Scrutiny Panel 1 -  Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Minutes - Thursday, 10 November 2016 

AGREED: (1) That the Chair asks the Director of Children‟s Services, Northamptonshire 
County Council, to attend the next meeting of the Scrutiny Panel to provide details on the 
written response and presentation. 
 
(B) CHAIR, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE SAFEGUARDING BOARD 

The Scrutiny Panel received two written reports from the Chair, Northamptonshire 
Safeguarding Board. Iain Low, Strategic Manager, Safeguarding and Children's Services, 
Northamptonshire County Council, highlighted the salient points contained within the 
reports. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard: 
 

 Iain Low confirmed that he could provide details of the problem profile to a future 
meeting this document will not be for public view only for elected members. 

 All young people, who are open to the multi-disciplinary specialist RISE service 
have an allocated social worker. 

 In response to a query regarding where parents can obtain advice, Iain Low advised 
that although there is currently no plans for recruiting a „Parents Worker‟; to engage 
with parents. The RISE practitioners engage with a young person‟s families and 
parents can be signposted to a range of resources on the web. 

 In answer to a comment about the night time economy, Iain Low informed that the 
CSE and Missing Sub Group are working with District and Borough Councils and 
focusing on the Night Time economy – night clubs, taxis, take ways for example. 

 The Scrutiny Panel heard that the Police, on behalf of the NSCB, lead on 
communications and the recent “Say Something if you See Something” campaign 
has been successful - detailed feedback is being gathered. 

 A huge amount of work takes place in schools including engagement from NCC‟s E 
Safety Officer.  Television programmes often relay stories about issues such as 
CSE which is useful in getting messages out to children and young people. 

 The Scrutiny Panel highlighted the need to promote on-line and telephone services 
available for young people. A potential recommendation of the final report was 
suggested “the services and information portals where young people can receive 
information and support is publicised.  The production of an “App.” was suggested. 

 A lot of young people see Child line useful as a help line in respect of bullying 
issues.   Regarding CSE, young people will often prefer to talk to their friends. 

 Iain Low referred to Oxfordshire‟s initiative “hotel watch” whereby an adult and child 
try to book a room.  If successful, officers will then approach the hotel and work with 
them to ensure they recognise and understand the risks of CSE.  Phil Harris 
confirmed that Officers from NBC have held discussions with Northants Police 
regarding how such initiatives could be supported in Northampton. 

 The Scrutiny Panel was referred to the RISE report and Iain Low confirmed that in 
September 2016 there was 198 episodes of children missing or absent.  

 It was suggested that the Chair and Deputy Chair would meet with Officers to look 
over the RISE report in more detail. 

 
The Chair thanked Iain Low for his informative address. 
 

2



 
Scrutiny Panel 1 -  Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Minutes - Thursday, 10 November 2016 

AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review. 
 
(C) CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SERVICES ,NCC 

Consideration of this agenda item was taken at 5(d). 
  
(D) DIRECTOR, EDUCATION SERVICES, NCC 

The Scrutiny Panel received a written report from the Director, Education Services, 
Northamptonshire County Council. 
 
AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review. 
 
(E) CHILDREN'S RIGHTS OFFICER, CHILDREN'S RIGHTS GROUP 

A written response was not received, however, a comprehensive report was provided at 
agenda 5(b). 
 
(F) LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY, 

DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMERS AND COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH AND LICENSING MANAGER, NBC 

The Scrutiny Panel asked questions, made comment and heard: 
 

       The Chair commented on the need to keep a “watching eye” on known hotspots in 
the town. 

      The Scrutiny Panel heard that when the “Rotherham report” had been published, 
NBC was very proactive in picking up on its responsibilities and actions. A Multi 
Agency conference had been held. NBC works in partnership with all the relevant 
Agencies.  Frontline Officers have received the relevant awareness training. 
Training has also being rolled out to Taxi and Private Hire drivers.  Such training is 
now part of the induction process for all new Hackney and Private Hire taxi drivers. 

       CSE is a key priority for the Community Safety Partnership under the vulnerability 
agenda.  

 CSE information and flyers have been distributed to all Taxi Operators for 
distribution to divers and for placing in staff rooms. 

 Training has been provided to CCTV operatives and this is assisting in identifying 
and reporting suspicious and inappropriate behaviour. 

 NPH frontline staff have received CSE awareness training. 

      Exploitation and vulnerability in take away outlets is investigated. Mechanisms are in 
place for referrals to the relevant Agencies. 

       Test purchases for cigarettes and alcohol takes place. Intelligence from Officers is 
also received. 

       On-line safety is the biggest concern.  A lot of work is taking place in schools.  It is 
important to get the messages across to parents and restrictions put on young 
people‟s ICT devices.  Grooming via social media is now more common place and 
is causing the most concern.  

     The Chair commented that from the evidence received so far, it was evident of the 
huge amount of work already done by Officers. 

3



 
Scrutiny Panel 1 -  Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Minutes - Thursday, 10 November 2016 

 
It was suggested that the E-Safety Officer is asked to attend the next meeting and provide 
an update of the work he does. 
 
A discussion was held regarding licensed premises.  Sharing intelligence is key. 
 
AGREED:              That the information provided informs the evidence base of this 
Scrutiny Review. 
 
6. BACKGROUND DATA 

The briefing papers were noted. 
 
AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7:45 pm 
 
 

4



 
 

 
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL 1 – CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION 
 

5 JANUARY 2017 
 

BRIEFING NOTE:  E SAFETY OFFICER,  
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (NCC) 

    
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
 

1.1 At its meeting held in November 2016, the Scrutiny Panel felt that it would 

be useful for the E-Safety Officer to attend this meeting to provide an 

update of his work. 

 

2 INFORMATION 
  
2.1 The E Safety Officer has been employed by the Council for the past 2 

years and travels the county and country at times educating schools and 
organisations on ways to keep safe online. Roughly 80% of his work goes 
into schools educating young people, teachers and parents on ways to 
keep young people safe online. 

 
2.2 One of the key areas of concern is engaging parents around online 

safety, often parents don’t see the internet as a risk for grooming. The 
common naivety is sex offenders hang out at parks and are men in their 
60’s. Sadly research is telling us that it takes 20 minutes to groom a 
young person online and 1 in 2 children aged 5 – 11 in every classroom 
in Northamptonshire would go and meet someone they met on the 
internet. Another concern is a lack of awareness among people in general 
around online safety and emphasising to people to have a positive, 
healthy digital footprint. By working closely with Northamptonshire Police 
it not only enables  the E Safety Officer to increase his knowledge around 
threats to young people and adults online but also the E Safety Officer 
can give practitioners localised fears around online safety. The main 
areas the E Safety Officer tends to focus on when delivering a session 
are online grooming (warning signs) platforms where this can happen, 
online gaming, keeping safe on social media, sexting but mainly 
educating young people and adults to use technology safely. The E 
Safety Officer always preaches “technology is not the problem. It’s how 
we use it”.  

 
2.3 The PCC in March 2015 did a huge piece of consultation work involving 

nearly 14,000 young people in Northamptonshire really looking at their 
online behaviour some of the stats the E Safety Officer often quotes are 
frightening. Such as 88% of young people in Northamptonshire don’t feel 5

Agenda Item 5b



 2 

at risk online and 77% of young people don’t have any boundaries on the 
internet at home. We now have a generation of young people that know, 
no different than technology. The internet for young people and adults 
can create loneliness and isolation, is having a huge impact on mental 
health especially social media now having links to anxiety and 
depression. The average teenage girl in this country spends 1 hour 24 
minutes perfecting the perfect selfie. Stats are great but they don’t 
challenge the way young people and adults behave online. The E Safety 
Officer feels his job is to support and educate practitioners to keep young 
people and adults safe online, highlight the issue in this county and 
provide practical, accessible solutions.  

    

6



1 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

SCRUTINY PANEL  1  –  CHILD SEXUAL EXPOITATION 

CORE QUESTIONS  –  EX
[...]
icer, on behalf of Councillor  Dennis Meredith, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 
3 - Homelessness 
   

28


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5b E Safety Officer, Northampotnshire County Council
	5d Chief Officer, Northamptonshire VOICE
	5f Manager, Free To Talk
	5g Manager, Service Six
	TARGET Summary Info October 2016

	6 Site Visits



Minutes of the meeting


 
Scrutiny Panel 1 -  Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Minutes - Thursday, 5 January 2017 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL 1 -  CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION (CSE) 
 

Thursday, 5 January 2017 
 

 
COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT: 

Councillor Dennis Meredith (Chair), Councillor James Hill (Deputy 
Chair); Councillors Rufia Ashraf, Muna Cali, Janice Duffy, Cathrine 
Russell,  Brian Sargeant,  Zoe Smith and Danielle Stone 
 

    
Witnesses 
 

Lesley Hagger, Director, Children’s Services, NCC 
Inspector Rich Tompkins, Rise Team 
Simon Ashton, E Safety Officer, NCC 
Jodie Low, Director, Free2Talk 
 
Councillor M Aziz 
 

Officers Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing 
Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Graham Walker. 
 
2. DEPUTATIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

There were none. 
 
4. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2016 were signed by the Chair as a true 
and accurate record. 
 
At this point the Chair advised that the full video of Kayleigh’s Love Story was now 
available and should members of the Panel want to view this; the Scrutiny Officer could 
provide the hyperlink. 
 
5. WITNESS EVIDENCE 
 

(A) DIRECTOR, CHILDREN'S SERVICES, NCC 

Lesley Hagger, Director of Children’s Services, Northamptonshire County Council, and 
Inspector Rich Tompkins, RISE Team, Northants Police, addressed the Scrutiny Panel; 
advising that Kayleigh’s Love Story is now being shown nationally. Kayleigh had lived in 
Leicestershire. 



 
Scrutiny Panel 1 -  Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Minutes - Thursday, 5 January 2017 

 
People that work with young people and children are being liaised with regarding using the 
Internet safely so that they are more knowledgeable and have a better understanding.     
 
The assumption is that children are groomed over a long period but Kayleigh was groomed 
over a short period of a few weeks and thousands of text messages were sent prior to the 
event that led to her murder.   There is a need to ascertain how we can become a vigilant 
community. 
 
Lesley Hagger highlighted that there is a strong partnership within Northamptonshire with 
good team working.  Materials such as training and toolkits are available.  It is important 
that there is good communication on how to keep children safe. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel asked questions, made comment and heard: 
 

 In response to a comment that it is important for all schools, including academies, to 
receive the training; Lesley Hagger advised that she has no authority to instruct 
them to train/show videos but can advise.  Good planning is needed and pupils 
need to be prepared prior to watching the video.  Conversations take place both 
before and after the video showing.  Lesley Hagger encouraged Panel Members, if 
they have the opportunity, to encourage academies to show the video.  It is a short 
5½ minute film. 

 Rich Tompkins advised that Chelsea’s Choice was shown to the majority of schools 
last year; a couple could not facilitate it.  Officers from the RISE Team will go into 
schools when the films are shown. 

 The Scrutiny Panel heard that following the showings of Chelsea’s Choice, a lot of 
disclosures came out.  This led to the unravelling of a paedophile network. Young 
people are able to identify to the characters in the film. 

 The Scrutiny Panel acknowledged that schools have a captive audience. 

 The Scrutiny Panel suggested that there needs to be education on healthy 
relationships and sex education within schools.   Peer education is a powerful tool; 
it would be useful for peer mentors to get the messages across. 

 In response to a query regarding protection for children who are home taught or 
taught in the mosques within the town; Lesley Hagger assured the Panel that 
access to such groups is required and the primary duty is to protect. 

 All teachers undergo safeguarding training 

 Rich Tompkins advised that two thirds of all child abuse is committed in the home; a 
lot of CSE is reported by parents. 

 The Panel was reminded that it had already been provided (at an earlier meeting) 
with the national definition of CSE 

 The Panel raised concerns regarding incoming children and asylum seeking 
children that some had gone missing. The numbers of missing children are quite 
low. 

 There are a number of brothels in Northampton, intelligence is being gathered and 
the Safeguarding Team are involved.  In response to a question, the Panel heard 
that should there be children in brothels, they can (and have been) be closed down. 

 The Panel heard that boys make up 10% of children who have been sexually 
abused.  Blast, a charity, looks at boys and CSE. 



 
Scrutiny Panel 1 -  Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Minutes - Thursday, 5 January 2017 

 It is not just men who sexually exploit children. An example was given of a young 
boy who had been sexually exploited by a woman in her 30s. 

 Lesley Hagger emphasised the important role of the Borough Council, as the 
Licensing Authority, which is crucial in terms of CSE. 

 The Panel conveyed concern regarding exploitation on the Internet and will look at 
a potential recommendation around this, based on evidence provided by expert 
advisors. 

 
Lesley Hagger and Rich Tompkins were thanked for attending the meeting. 
 
AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review. 
 
(B) E SAFETY OFFICER, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

Simon Aston, E Safety Officer, Northamptonshire County Council, addressed the Scrutiny 
Panel; highlighting the salient points contained within his briefing paper by way of a short 
presentation: 
 

 “Stranger danger” becomes blurred on the Internet 

 Parents do not always engage on E Safety sessions offered by schools. Boundaries 
can lapse by year 4. 

 Education has to happen at home. 

 It takes just 25 minutes for a young person to be groomed online. Further examples 
were given. 

 Key messages regarding Internet safety need to be given to schools 

 Young children need to be provided with the right safety tools to navigate the 
Internet. 

 Grooming can take place on any site that comprises a messaging service. 

 The E Safety Strategy is working on: 
 Embed 
 Embrace 
 Empower 

 UKCCIS is an excellent example about sexting  

 The average age for young people seeing pornography on the Internet is 9-11. 

 88% of images are passed onto other websites. 

 77% of children in Northamptonshire have no limits on the Internet at home.   

 Should a child spent three hours a day online it can impact on their health and 
mental health. 

 Simon Ashton advised of two excellent apps in respect of e-safety: 
 Internetmatters.org 
 Netaware 

 
The Scrutiny Panel asked questions, made comment and heard: 
 

 Most apps have an age limit of 13, Whatsapp is 16 

 Social media is very difficult to regulate 

 Safer Internet Day is scheduled for 7 February 2017 

 Education is key to healthy relationships and referred to a year 10 case. 



 
Scrutiny Panel 1 -  Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Minutes - Thursday, 5 January 2017 

 Sixth-formers advise that they get a lot of their behaviours from the Internet and it is 
normalised behaviour to chat to a stranger on line 

 The Scrutiny Panel suggested a potential recommendation for inclusion within its 
report:  “E Safety training for all borough Councillors is included with the Councillor 
Development Programme 2017/2018.” 

 Parental controls can be put on PCs. 

 The Scrutiny Panel recognised that it is key for there to be training and the right 
behaviour. 

 The Panel had been impressed by the safeguarding training that was offered to 
Councillors, delivered by the RISE Team 

 
Simon Aston was thanked for attending the meeting. 
 
AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review. 
 
(C) CHAIR, NORTHANTS HEALTHCARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 

A response to the core questions was not provided. 
 
(D) CHIEF OFFICER, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE VOICE 

The written response was noted. 
 
(E) CHIEF OFFICER, LOWDOWN CENTRE 

The Chair advised that a representative from the Lowdown Centre would not be in 
attendance. 
 
(F) MANAGER, FREE TO TALK 

Jodie Low, Director, Free2Talk, highlighted the salient points contained within her briefing 
note. She also gave the Scrutiny Panel background to Free2Talk. 
 
Jodie Low highlighted: 
 

 Within the 12 week programme offered by Free2Talk, young people want Internet 
access 

 Staff from Free2Talk always work in pairs online. There are robust safeguarding 
procedures in place 

 Free2Talk sees more vulnerable people seeking out how the can satisfy their self-
esteem etc. 

 Funding is an issue for Free2Talk 

 There needs to be more support for young women in disadvantaged areas 

 The E-Safety training Toolkit is excellent 
 
The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard: 
 

 Funding is Free2Talk’s biggest challenge so that they can train and maintain the 
team.  The Scrutiny Panel commented that funding should not be a barrier for 
training. 



 
Scrutiny Panel 1 -  Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Minutes - Thursday, 5 January 2017 

 The Community Development Strategy is important.  Activities and groups outside 
the home for children is very important. 

 The Scrutiny Panel suggested a potential recommendation for inclusion within its 
final report “consideration is given to how the Borough Council can build the 
infrastructure for youth.” 

 It was noted that NBC, NPH works with organisations such as Free2Talk, the 
Lowdown Centre to lever in money. 

 Children’s health and wellbeing is a borough issue. 

 In response to a query regarding disclosures, Jodie Low explained the process. 

 The Scrutiny Panel suggested a further potential recommendation for inclusion 
within its final report “That the national best practice for practitioners on-line is used 
by the Borough Council.” 

 
Jodie Low was thanked for attending the meeting. 
 
AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review. 
 
(G) MANAGER, SERVICE SIX 

Documents provided by Service Six were noted.  Representations from Service Six would 
attend the next meeting to provide further information. 
 
(H) CHIEF OFFICER, NORTHANTS RAPE AND CRISIS CENTRE 

The Chair suggested that the Chief Officer, Northants Rape and Crisis Centre be invited to 
provide a written briefing note to the next meeting. 
 
6. SITE VISITS 

The Scrutiny Panel noted the briefing note about the site visits that had recently taken 
place. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8:00 pm 
 
 


